MCDR-MiFLOLST/3/2023-GUH-IBM_RO_GUH

1/7480/2023



भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES गुवाहाटी क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय /GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

दुरभाष सं. : / फॅक्स सं:.0361 2656184, Tel/Fax-0361-2656184 E-mail-ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in

House No. 216, 3rd Floor, Above IDBI Bank Chandmari, Post - Bamunimaidan, Dist -Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam-781021

File No: MCDR-MiFL0LST/3/2023-GUH-IBM RO GUH सेवा में,

श्री रमेश कुमार पारीख ,(नामित खदान मालिक),

ख्लीहजरी लाईम स्टोन खदान ,

मेसर्स- मेघालय सीमेंट लिमिटेड,

गाँव- थंगस्काई, पोस्ट - लुम्श्नोंग ,

जिला - पूर्व जैंतिया हिल्स , मेघालय- 793210

Sub: - Violation of the provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Khliehjeri Limestone Mine (38MEG03005) over an area of 4.90 Ha. in East Jaintia Hills Dist. of Meghalaya state. Sir.

On field inspection by the undersigned, following provisions of MCDR 2017 have been found violated in your above mine -

| Rule No. | Nature of violation observed |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 34A(3): Every lessee shall carry out a drone survey of his | An undertaking to the effect that |
| leased area and up to hundred metres outside the lease | compliance of Rule 34A(3) will be |
| boundary within six months before submission of any | done within 6 months i.e. by 31.12.2022 |
| mining plan document or modification thereto to the Indian | has been submitted in the last |
| Bureau of Mines for approval and shall submit processed | approved RoMP document. However, |
| output [digital elevation model (DEM) and Orthomosaic] | no drone survey has been carried out as |
| images obtained from such survey or any other format as | per the requirement of Rule $34A(3)$. |
| may be specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines in this | The processed output digital elevation |
| regard to the concerned Regional Controller of Mines and | model (DEM) and orthomosaic images |
| the Controller General along with the application for | obtained from such survey has not been |
| approval or modification of mining plan: | submitted as per the SOP of such |
| | submission. |
| Rule 26(1): The holder of a mining lease shall have the | The length of fencing as envisaged in |
| responsibility to ensure that the protective measures | the approved RoMP is 1130 meters. In |
| including reclamation and rehabilitation works have been | the inspection it was observed that the |
| carried out in accordance with the approved mine closure | work has not been carried out as per the |
| plan or with such modifications as approved by the | approved proposal. |
| competent authority. | Var have not releasible to the Indian |
| Rule 12(4B): For the exploration done under sub-rule (3) | You have not submitted to the Indian |
| and (4), the holder of mining lease shall submit to the State | Bureau of Mines, the geological study |
| Government and the Indian Bureau of Mines, a Geological Study Report prepared in the manner specified in the | report prepared in the manner specified in the MEMC Rules, 2015, within three |
| Minerals (Evidence of Mineral Contents) Rules, 2015, | months after the completion of the |
| within three months after the completion of the exploration | exploration work. |
| work. | |
| Rule 12(5): The sampling of drill cores or chips, pit | The chemical analysis for the major |
| samples and trench samples shall be done for the entire | radical has not been reported to the |
| mineralized portion at regular intervals, preferably meter | Indian Bureau of Mines . |
| wise or less, and chemical analysis for the major radical | |
| shall be done for all the samples. | |
| 1 | Cont 2 |

Date: 03.04.2023

1/7480/2023

- 2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
- 3. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 4. You are therefore advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय,

(विकास कुमार) सहायक खान नियंत्रक , भारतीय खान ब्यूरो- ग्वाहाटी ।

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :

- 1. The Director, Directorate of Mineral Resources, Govt. of Meghalaya, Risa Colony, Shillong.
- 2. The Controller of Mines, East Zone, IBM-Kolkata.

(विकास कुमार) सहायक खान नियंत्रक , भारतीय खान ब्यूरो- ग्वाहाटी ।